S.I. 2013 No. 49

Barbados Accreditation Council Act

CAP. 38A

BARBADOS ACCREDITATION COUNCIL ORDER, 2013

The Minister, in exercise of the power conferred on him by section 27 of the *Barbados Accreditation Council Act*, makes the following Order:

- **1.** This Order may be cited as the *Barbados Accreditation Council Order*, 2013.
- 2. The First Schedule to the Barbados Accreditation Council Act, Cap. 38A, is amended by deleting paragraph 1 and substituting the following:
- **"1.**(1) The Board of the Council shall comprise
 - (a) the Executive Director of the Council, ex officio;
 - (b) the Permanent Secretary in the Ministry of the Civil Service or his nominee;
 - (c) 7 persons, appointed by the Minister, by an instrument in writing, who shall be selected as follows:
 - (i) two representatives of the Ministry of Education, with at least 10 years experience in tertiary education;
 - (ii) one person with professional qualifications in human resource management and not less than 10 years experience in human resource management;
 - (iii) one representative from the Congress of Trade Unions and Staff Associations;

- (iv) one representative from the employers' organisation; and
- (v) two persons, at the Minister's discretion; and
- (d) a secretary, who shall be chosen by the Directors from amongst themselves.
- (2) The Minister shall appoint a Chairman and a Deputy Chairman from among the Directors.".

Made by the Minister this 20th day of February, 2013.

RONALD JONES

Minister Responsible for Education